

No. 1181051

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Mark Stiff, et al.

Appellants,

v.

Equivest Financial, LLC,

Appellee.

On Appeal from

the Tenth Judicial Circuit Court of Alabama

Jefferson County, Birmingham Division

Case No. CV-2018-900776

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*

National Tax Lien Association, Inc.

in Support of Appellee's Application for Rehearing

Gregory M. Taube
Megan Ware-Fitzgerald
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
Atlantic Station
201 17th Street NW
Suite 1700
Atlanta, GA 30363
404-322-6000

*Attorneys for the National Tax Lien
Association, Inc.*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

I. The Court misinterprets Ala. Code § 40-10-15 by applying a literal approach and ignoring the section’s history and remaining language..... 1

 A. History confirms that Section 40-10-15 is intended to promote a competitive auction, not one literally conducted in public. 2

 B. A publicly advertised tax sale auction inside the courthouse is conducted at “public outcry.” 4

II. The Court’s mistaken interpretation of the statute will undermine the benefits provided by the tax sale and cause unnecessary litigation at the County’s expense..... 7

III. The Court should reconsider its categorical rule declaring large numbers of tax sales to be void..... 12

Conclusion 15

Certificate of Service 16

Table of Authorities

	Page (s)
Cases	
<i>Ex parte Found. Bank</i> , 146 So. 3d 1 (Ala. 2013)	2
<i>Ex parte Milne</i> , No. 1190397, 2020 WL 2097552 (Ala. May 1, 2020) (Parker, C.J., concurring specially)	7
<i>Folsom v. Carnley</i> , 97 So. 95 (Ala. 1923)	7, 8
<i>Hibler v. Hoag</i> , 1841 WL 4137 (Pa. 1841)	5
<i>Lavender v. AmSouth Bank</i> , 539 So. 2d 193 (Ala. 1988)	6
<i>LEAD Educ. Found. v. Alabama Educ. Ass’n</i> , 290 So. 3d 778 (Ala. 2019)	1
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	13
<i>Pace v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 578 So. 2d 281 (Ala. 1991)	2
<i>Pickler v. State</i> , 42 So. 1018 (Ala. 1907)	13
<i>Prudential Ballard Realty Co. v. Weatherly</i> , 792 So. 2d 1045 (Ala. 2000) (per curiam)	15
<i>State ex rel. Fowler v. Stone</i> , 185 So. 78 (Ala. 1938)	2
Statutes	
Ala. Const. Article I, § 13 (1901)	6
Ala. Const. Article I, § 14 (1819)	6
Ala. Code § 7-2-706	5
Ala. Code § 40-10-1	8, 13
Ala. Code § 40-10-13	12, 14

Ala. Code § 40-10-15	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 14
Ala. Code § 40-10-18	9
Ala. Code § 40-10-20	9
Ala. Code § 40-10-75	11
Ala. Code § 40-10-76	11
Ala. Code § 40-10-122	8, 9
<i>Acts of Second Session of the First General Assembly, § 6 (Dec. 16, 1819)</i>	3
<i>Acts of Second Session of the General Assembly of Alabama, § 8 (Dec. 20, 1820)</i>	4
<i>Bricknell, Code of Alabama, Adopted by Act of the General Assembly, § 577 (1887)</i>	4
<i>Laws of the Mississippi Territory, § 3 (April 3, 1799)</i>	3
<i>Sargent's Code (April 3, 1799)</i>	3
Other Authorities	
2019 Mobile County Online Tax Sale Provided by GovEase, Call News (April 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/3j1DcNZ	11
McGinley, Results from the Laboratories of Democracy, 82 Alb. L. Rev. 1449 (2019)	6
<i>NTLA Market Research Report (June 30, 2020), available at https://bit.ly/3eg1IYh</i>	8
Online Tax Sale, Talladega County Rev. Comm'n, https://bit.ly/2DEkNqr	11
Rules of Tax Lien Auction, Elmore County Rev. Comm'n, https://bit.ly/3gRicYz	10, 11
Vendue, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	3
